
 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 1 
 

Indiana University of Pennsylvania 
 

 
 

2010 – 2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report 
 

 
 

Externally Sponsored Awards 
July 1, 2010 – June 30, 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

This Annual Report of Externally Sponsored Activities summarizes externally funded grants, 
contracts and cooperative agreements for the year of July 1, 2010 – June 30, 2011 (Fiscal year 
2010 - 2011). This report is designed to recognize IUP faculty and staff members who dedicated 
their time, talents, and expertise to seek and receive external funds for their research, teaching, 
and creative activities. These accomplishments represent the outstanding commitment on the 
part of faculty and staff to advance research, teaching, and the public service missions of the 
University through external funding. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 2 
 

IUP Sponsored Activity Awards 2-Yr Comparison 

Fiscal Year 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$16,000,000.00 
 

$12,846,826 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$12,000,000.00 
$11,909,483 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$8,000,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$4,000,000.00 2009-2010 2010-2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Congratulations to all of the IUP researchers for receiving sponsored activity award dollars in 
the amount of $12,846,826 for Fiscal Year 2010 - 2011. The efforts put forth in grantsmanship 
by faculty and staff researchers increased sponsored awards by $937,343 as compared to Fiscal 
Year 2009 - 2010. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 3 
 

Awards by Originating Funding Source 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 

 
 
 
 
 

$162,308 
 

 
$5,342,388 

Educational Agency 

Federal 

Non-profit 

Other 

State 
 

 
 

$6,588,247 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$288,413 
 

 

$465,470 
 

 
 
 
 
 

IUP received the most awards and the highest dollars from the federal government ($6,588,247) with 
the U.S. Department of Labor the top FEDERAL funder at $1,731,120. The State of Pennsylvania came in 
second at $5,342,388.  The federal and state agencies, combined, provided 93% of IUP’s externally 
sponsored funding. 

 

The overall top 3 specific agencies to fund IUP for FY2010-2011 are: 
 

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime & Delinquency $2,666,782 
U.S. Department of Labor $1,731,120 
National Science Foundation $1,415,444 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 4 
 

 

IUP’s Million Dollar Club for Fiscal Year 2010/2011:  

College of Health & Human Services $5,461,678 

Department of Criminology $2,995,641 

Criminal Justice Training Center $2,666,782 

College of Education & Educational Technology $2,071,771 

College of Humanities & Social Sciences $2,001,417 

Department of Safety Sciences $1,814,080 

College of Natural Sciences & Mathematics $1,744,518 

Center for Career & Technical Preparation Personnel $1,384,397 

Department of Sociology $1,101,091 
 

Nine (9) divisions on campus boast the honor of membership in “IUP’s Million Dollar Club” for 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011.  Colleges, Departments, Divisions, and Centers & Institutes are recognized 
individually in the “Million Dollar Club” in order to fully recognize all researchers contributing to 
the overall success of IUP’s research portfolio. Therefore, for the purpose of this particular chart, 
department dollars are included in their respective college totals as well. 
 
Repeat honorees from FY2009/2010 include: 

 

*College of Health & Human Services 
*College of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 
*College of Education & Educational Technology 
*Department of Criminology 

 
 
 

Increases over Fiscal Year 2009/2010   (Academic Colleges & Divisions) 
 

 

College of Health & Human Services $2,236,966 

College of Humanities & Social Sciences $1,863,518 

College of Education & Educational Technology $ 565,999 
 
 
 

 
We are proud to report that three (3) divisions within IUP increased their externally sponsored 
project totals from Fiscal Year 2009/2010 to Fiscal Year 2010/2011. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 5 
 

Change in Grantsmanship by Academic College 
Fiscal Year 2009/2010 to Fiscal Year 2010/2011 

 

 
 
 
 

NSM, 
-$758,123 

 
 

HSS, 
$1,863,518 

 

HHS, $2,236,966 
 
 
 

 
Fine Arts,                  
- $216,802 

 
 

ECOBIT, 
-$21,216 

 
 

COEET, 
$565,999 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The bar chart above depicts the variances by Academic College of Sponsored Awards received 
in Fiscal Year 2009/2010 and Fiscal Year 2010/2011. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 6 
 

IUP’s “TOP 10” Awards for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 
 
 

1. Gualardo, Samuel; FY 10/11PA OSHA Consultation $1,701,000 

Sponsor:  U.S. Department of Labor 
2. Giever, Dennis & Marcantino, Mike; PA Constable 

Training –Southwest Region 
Sponsor: PA Commission on Crime & Delinquency 

3. Gamble, Donald; Career & Technical Education 
Professional Development Centers 

Sponsor: Carl Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology 
4.   Giever, Dennis & Marcantino, Mike; PA Constable 

Training – Northwest Region 
Sponsor: PA Commission on Crime & Delinquency 

5.   Geletka, Mark & Luciano, Carl; Infrastructure Upgrades 
for Biology Student Research 
Sponsor: National Science Foundation 

6.   Zimmerman, Sherri & Anderson, John; Highway Safety 
Program Support & Training 

Sponsor: PA Department of Transportation 
7.  Anderson, John & Zimmerman, Sherri; DBE      
        Methodology, Inline Correction, and Goals 

Sponsor:  PA Department of Transportation 
8. Kuo, Yu-Ju & Adkins, Frederick; Scholarships – Creating  
         Opportunities for Applying Mathematics (S-COAM) 

Sponsor: National Science Foundation 
9. Palmer, Elizabeth & Greenawalt, Julia; Simulation of 

Telehealth for Education & Practice (STEP) 
Sponsor: U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 

10. Masilela, Calvin & Staples, Hilary; Upward Bound Math 
& Science (UBMS) 

Sponsor: U.S. Department of Education 

$1,693,784 
 
 
 

$1,267,928 
 
 
 

$972,998 
 
 
 

$951,578 
 
 
 

$532,606 
 
 
 

$450,485 
 
 
 

$449,866 
 
 
 

$299,890 
 
 
 

$250,000 

 
 
 
Congratulations to IUP’s “Top 10” Primary Investigators/Project Directors! Combined, these 
top 10 awards account for 67% of all external dollars received by IUP during Fiscal Year 
2010/2011. A second “Congratulations” to the following for achieving recognition in the “Top 
10” two years in a row! 

Sam Gualardo  
Dennis Giever  



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 7 
 

 
 

Awards by Academic College 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

 
 
 
 

$1,744,518 2010/2011 

$2,502,641 
 

2009/2010 
 
 
 
 

$137,899 

$2,001,417 

 

 
 
 
 

$3,224,712 

$5,461,678 

 

 
 

$90,657 

           $307,459 
 
 

$828,595 

$849,811 
 

 
 

$2,071,771 

$1,505,772 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Colleges of Health & Human Services, Humanities & Social Sciences and Education & Educational 
Technology all increased their sponsored award dollars for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 as compared to 
Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 



Awards by Administrative Division 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison  

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 8 
 

 
 
 
 

 
$50,935 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$826,936 
 
 
 
 

$490,361 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$2,149,243 

 
 
 
 
2010/2011 
 

2009/2010 

 
 
 
 

$16,000  
 
$384,419 

 
 
 
 

$0 
 

$20,592 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The sponsored award dollars received by “non-academic” or administrative divisions within IUP 
are depicted above.  The data reported under “Academic Affairs” is administrative in nature 
and does not reflect awards received by the academic colleges. The School of Graduate Studies 
and Research (SGSR), although a subcomponent of Academic Affairs, is being reported 
separately for the purposes of this report. 



Awards by Academic Department 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 9 
 

 
College of Education & Educational Technology 
 

 

 
 
 

Special Ed & Clinical Svs 
$0 
 

$27,000 

2010-2011 
 
2009-2010 

 

 
 

Prof Studies in Educ 
$273,128  

 
$649,735 

 
 
 
 

Educ & School Psych 
$43,106 

 

$39,904 
 
 
 
 

Devl Studies 
$131,000  

 
$419,042 

 
 
 
 

Counseling 
$0 
 

$13,260 
 
 
 
 

Com Media 
 
 
$6,200 

$89,023 

 
 
 
 

The College of Education and Educational Technology brought in a total of $2,071,771 for Fiscal 
Year 2010/2011 and is a member of IUP’s Million Dollar Club, as is the Center for Career & 
Technical Preparation Personnel housed within the College.  The Departments of Educational & 
School Psychology and Communications Media increased their Sponsored Awards during Fiscal 
Year 2010/2011 as compared to Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 



Awards by Academic Department 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 10 
 

 
College of Fine Arts 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Univ Museum 

 

$1,157 
 

 
$2,314 

2010-2011 
 

2009-2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Lively Arts/Artspath 

$57,000 
 

 
$82,637 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Art 

$32,500  
 
 
$220,000 

 
 
 
 

 
The College of Fine Arts brought in a total of $90,657 for Fiscal Year 2010/2011. 



Awards by Academic Department 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 11 
 

 
College of Health & Human Services 

 
 
 

 
 

Safety Sciences 

 

 
$21,155 

$1,814,080 2010-2011 
 

 
2009-2010 

 
 

Nursing & Allied Health 
$319,043 

$26,819 
 

 
 

Human Devl & Environ Studies 
$131,287 

$19,732 
 

 
 

Health & Phys Ed 
$201,627 

$0 
 

 
 

Employee & Labor Relations 
$0 

$128,978 
 

 
 

Criminology 

 

 
$1,045,285 

$2,995,641 

 
 
 

 
The College of Health & Human Services brought in a total of $5,461,678 and is a member of 
IUP’s Million Dollar Club, as are the individual Departments of Criminology, and Safety Sciences. 
The Departments of Criminology, Health & Physical Education, Human Development & 
Environmental Studies, Nursing & Allied Health, and Safety Sciences all increased their 
Sponsored Awards during Fiscal Year 2010/2011 as compared to Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 
 

In previous years, the PA OSHA Consultation Program has been reported as a Center & Institute 
under the purview of the College of Health & Human Services.  It was not included in the 
research portfolio of the Department of Safety Sciences.  To improve reporting functionality, the 
$1,701,000 award for FY10/11 is recognized in the Department of Safety Sciences and the 
College of Health & Human Services portfolios.



Awards by Academic Department 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 12 
 

 
College of Humanities & Social Sciences 

 
 
 
 

Sociology 
 
 
$4,000 

$1,101,091 

 
 
 
 

History 
$0 
 

$7,930 

2010-2011 
 

2009-2010 
 

 
 
 
 

Geography & Regional Planning 
 
 
$47,500 

$532,687 

 

 
 
 
 

English 
$73,720 

 

$4,000 
 

 
 
 
 

Anthropology 
 
 
$67,359 

$293,919 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The College of Humanities & Social Sciences brought in a total of $2,001,417 and is a member of 
IUP’s Million Dollar Club, as is the individual Department of Sociology. The Departments of 
Anthropology, English, Geography & Regional Planning, and Sociology all increased their 
Sponsored Awards during Fiscal Year 2010/2011 as compared to Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 



Awards by Academic Department 
Fiscal Year 2010/2011 – 2009/2010 Comparison 

 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 13 
 

 
College of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 

 

 
 
 
 

Psychology 
$14,568 

$16,037 

2010-2011 
 

2009-2010 
 
 
 

Physics 
$15,000 

$0 
 

 
 
 

Mathematics 

 

 
$154,075 

$468,736 

 

 
 
 

Geoscience 
$36,188 

$14,658 
 

 
 
 

Chemistry 
$394,127 

$396,586 
 

 
 
 

Biology 
$815,899 

 

 
$1,921,285 

 
 
 
 
 
The College of Natural Sciences & Mathematics brought in a total of $1,744,518 and is a 
member of IUP’s Million Dollar Club.  The individual Departments of Physics, Geosciences, and 
Mathematics increased its Sponsored Awards during Fiscal Year 2010/2011 as compared to 
Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 14 
 

 
Awards by Academic Department 

Fiscal Year 2009/2010 – 2010/2011 Comparison 

 
Eberly College of Business & Information Technology 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Small Business Devl Center 

 

 
$243,292 

 
 
 

 
$357,157 

2010-2011 
 

2009-2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Bus Devl & Training 

$7,200 
 

 
$44,400 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                    Mgt Services Group 

 
 
 
$448,254 

$578,103 

 
 
 
 

 
The Eberly College of Business & Information Technology brought in $828,595 for Fiscal Year 
2010/2011. The Management Services Group increased their Sponsored Awards during Fiscal 
Year 2010/2011 as compared to Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 15 
 

 
 
 
Fiscal Year 2010 – 2011  

Sponsored Awards by Originating Funding Agency 
 
 

Originating Funding Agency 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Total Award $ 

  
AK Environmental $38,770 
Alcoa Foundation $99,000 
American Nurses Foundation $ 5,300 
Appalachian Regional Commission $14,000 
Ben Franklin Technology Development Authority $13,000 
CNA 14,080 
Carl Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education $1,267,928 
Chesapeake Watershed Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit $0 
Colcom Foundation $78,320 
College of Education & Educational Technology $32,500 
Derry Area School District $5,334 
Eisler Landscapes $10,000 
Ephrata Area School District $1,760 
Federal Bureau of Investigation $328,859 
Fee Generating Projects $7,200 
Gates Foundation $36,000 
Heinz Charitable Foundation $160,000 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute $29,320 
IUP RI Business & Technology Group $90,000 
Indiana County $10,687 
Indiana County Children & Youth Services $300 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources $6,180 
Indiana Area School District $42,756 
Kiski Preparatory School $53,023 
Lancaster-Lebanon Intermediate Unit 13 $1,400 
Ligonier Area School District $215 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County $54,376 
National Center for Optics & Photonics Education $15,000 
National Endowment for the Humanities $5,894 
National Fish & Wildlife Foundation $13,000 
National Geographic Society $14,888 
National Guard Bureau $427,128 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration $121,507 
National Science Foundation $1,415,444 
Northern Westmoreland Career & Technology Center $10,320 
PPL Service Corporation $50,000 
PaTTAN $28,397 
Pennsylvania Association of Colleges & Employers $1,000 
Pennsylvania Career & Technical Education Conference (PA*CTEC) Policy 
Committee 

$36,962 

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime & Delinquency $2,666,782 
Pennsylvania Council on the Arts $58,157 
Pennsylvania Department of Community & Economic Development $744,661 
Pennsylvania Department of Conservation & Natural Resources $50,191 
Pennsylvania Department of Education $82,774 
Pennsylvania Department of Health $9,268 
Pennsylvania Department of Labor $58,500 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 16 
 

 

 

 

Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare $17,150 
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation $1,262,122 
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board $15,000 
Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education $363,958 
Purchase Line School District $5,000 
U.S. Department of Defense $156,734 
U.S. Department of Education $633,522 
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services $299,890 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency $2,500 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service $143,649 
Upper Darby School District $6,000 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 17 
 

Fiscal Year 2010 – 2011 

Sponsored Awards by Centers & Institutes 

Centers & Institutes Total Award $ 

  
Archaeological Services $279,031 
Center for Applied Psychology $5,300 
Center for Career & Technical Personnel Preparation $1,384,397 
Center for Health & Well Being $15,000 
Center for Northern Appalachian Studies $10,000 
Center for Rural Gifted Education $8,709 
Center for Turning & Furniture Design $32,500 
Criminal Justice Training Center $2,666,782 
Dixon University Center $532,606 
Frederick Douglass Institute $44,400 
Government Contracting Assistance Program $156,734 
Highway Safety Center $201,627 
National Emergency and Disaster Information Center $50,935 
Pennsylvania/OSHA Consultation Program $1,701,000 
Small Business Development Center $86,558 
  
Grand Total $7,175,578 



 

IUP Research Institute – Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Annual Grantsmanship Report Page 18 
 

Grantsmanship Outreach Activities: 

# of Customized Funding Searches Performed 131 

# of Researcher Meetings Held 431 
# of Dean/Chairperson Meetings Held 61 

 

The IUP Research Institute staff actively seeks to increase grantsmanship by providing outreach 

in all areas of sponsored activity.  During the 1011 Fiscal Year, Research Institute staff 

performed over 100 customized searches for funding opportunities, and met with researchers 

and administrators nearly 500 times. 
 

In 1011, the IUP Research Institute formalized its “Nuts & Bolts” Workshop Series and offered 

the below presentations to faculty, staff and graduate students.    
 

 Finding Funding Opportunities 

 Pre-Award Processes 

 Budget Building Blocks 

 Post-Award Processes 
 

In recognition and support of grantsmanship at IUP, the President’s Advancing Grantsmanship 

initiative recognized the following faculty members with a $2,500 “Advancing Grantsmanship 

Incentive” for Fiscal Year 2010/2011: 

  Shundong Bi 

  Beverly Chiarulli 

  Dennis Giever 

  Julia Greenawalt 

  Steven Hovan 

  David Myers 

  Paul Nealen 

  Timothy Nuttle 

Elizabeth Palmer 

Louis Pesci 

 

GENERAL REPORT NOTES: 

*Projects with Co-PI’s from different colleges/departments/divisions are each credited with 

equal portions of the dollar value of the sponsored project.  These projects are designated with 

an * and are listed separately under the college/dept/division of BOTH the PI and the Co-PI.  

Therefore, to count the full amount of the award, you need to add the dollars associated with 

all of the PI’s and Co-PI’s listed.  This is articulated in the Appendix: 2010/2011 Awards By 

Primary Investigator. 
 

Indiana University of Pennsylvania and the IUP Research Institute jointly administer external 

funds.  The IUP Research Institute is a 501c(3) (tax exempt) organization that operates 

independently for the benefit of Indiana University of Pennsylvania, under the terms of the 

Affiliation Agreement (2003).    The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services serves as 

our negotiating and governing body with an approved Facilities and Administration rate of  SWB 

(Salaries, Wages, Benefits) 50.48% for on-campus or 22.14% for off-campus. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

FY 2010 – 2011 
Sponsored Project Awards 

by 
Principal Investigator 



No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $18,870.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Indiana School 
District

Preparing Students 
for the 21st Century

$18,870.00 $0.00 $18,870.00

Luis Almeida

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $36,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

CurveShift

simSchool:  OER 
Modules with 
simSchool Provides 
Web-Access to 
simSchool Software

$36,000.00 $0.00 $36,000.00

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $540,485.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

IUP RI Business & 
Technology Group, 
Inc.

Civil Support 
Information 
Management System 
Evaluation

$90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

DBE Methodology, 
Inline Correction, and 
Goals

$391,726.00 $58,759.00 $450,485.00

FY 2010 - 2011 Sponsored Project Awards by Principal Investigator

Dept. of Mathematics

Dept. of Communications Media

Dept. of Sociology

John Anderson, PI*

Francisco Alarcon, PI*

Larry Feldman, Co-PI

Dept. of Mathematics

Sherri Zimmerman, Co-PI

Dept. of Sociology



Paula Andrei

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $36,962.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania Career 
and Technical 
Education 
Conference 
(PA*CTEC) Policy 
Committee

PACTEC Conference 
Coordination

$30,262.00 $6,700.00 $36,962.00

George Bieger

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $20,386.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Georgia State 
University

EU-US Atlantis 
Excellence in Mobility 
Program

$20,265.00 $121.00 $20,386.00

Fredalene Bowers

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $131,287.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Berks County 
Intermediate Unit

The CFS Monroeville 
Program

$16,814.00 $336.00 $17,150.00

U.S. Department of 
Education

IUP CCAMPIS Project $105,682.00 $8,455.00 $114,137.00

Lisa Brochetti

No. of Awards:  2  

Total Funds Awarded: $69,187.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Bureau of Workforce 
Development

New Choices Career 
Development

$58,500.00 $0.00 $58,500.00

Indiana County 
Department of 
Human Services

HSDF New Choices 
Career Development

$10,687.00 $0.00 $10,687.00

Center for Career & Technical Personnel Preparation

Center for Career & Technical Personnel Preparation

Dept. of Professional Studies in Education

Dept. of Human Development & Environmental Studies



Beverly Chiarulli

No. of Awards:  8

Total Funds Awarded: $279,031.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Chesapeake 
Watershed 
Cooperative 
Ecosystem Studies 
Unit

Cooperative 
Agreement

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

PennDOT Curation:  
Task 15

$100,567.00 $39,553.00 $140,120.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Task 17: Preparation 
of 2 Technical Reports 
in CD Format and 
Reprinting of 3 
Byways Booklets

$5,852.00 $1,274.00 $7,126.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Task 18: Assistance 
with Path Project

$31,018.00 $1,271.00 $32,289.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Task 22:  Curation 
Supplement

$21,270.00 $9,320.00 $30,590.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

PA DOT Task 19 $24,934.00 $7,355.00 $32,289.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

PennDOT Task 21 $24,934.00 $7,355.00 $32,289.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Task 20: $4,178.00 $150.00 $4,328.00

Dept. of Anthropology



Kristy Chunta

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $5,300.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

American Nurses 
Foundation

An interventional 
study to provide 
telephone follow-up 
support to open-heart 
surgery patients 
during recovery

$5,212.00 $88.00 $5,300.00

Samuel Clutter

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $14,572.25 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

FEMA 2009 DHS: 
State Homeland 
Security Grant 
Program

$14,572.25 $0.00 $14,572.25

Anne Creany

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $82,774.48 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Jeanette City School 
District

2010-2011 
Agreement with 
Jeanette City School 
District for Assistance 
with their ESEA Title 1 
Program

$76,643.04 $6,131.44 $82,774.48

Dept. of Nursing & Allied Health Professions

University Police

Dept. of Professional Studies in Education



Keith Dils

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $151,117.60 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Heinz Charitable 
Foundation

Promise Plus $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Gates Literacy Grant:  
Introducing Common 
Core Standards 
through Formative 
Assessment

$1,117.60 $0.00 $1,117.60

Marlene Dolecki

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $10,320.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Northern 
Westmoreland 
Career & Technology 
Center

Northern 
Westmoreland Career 
& Technology Center

$8,449.00 $1,871.00 $10,320.00

William Donner

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $14,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

University of 
Massachusetts

Collaborative Adaptive 
Sensing of the 
Atmosphere

$10,082.11 $3,917.89 $14,000.00

James Dougherty

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $14,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

East Tennessee 
State University

10-11 Appalachian 
Teaching Project

$4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Community and 
Economic 
Development

Civil War Project $8,151.15 $1,848.85 $10,000.00

Center for Career & Technical Personnel Preparation

Dept. of Sociology

Dept. of Sociology

College of Education and Educational Technology



No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $38,770.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

AK Environmental, 
LLC

Allegheny Woodrat 
Monitoring

$35,443.00 $3,327.00 $38,770.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $6,180.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Purdue University
Hardwood Ecosystem 
Experiment

$6,180.00 $0.00 $6,180.00

Roberta Eddy

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $376,193.12 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Battelle Memorial 
Institute

0910 WMD REALITI - 
Mobile Training Team 
Level 4

$139,938.68 $19,329.44 $159,268.12

Battelle Memorial 
Institute

FY10-FY13 WMD-
REALITI - NGB AHRFC 
Course Rough Order 
Magnitude Cost 
Estimates

$157,345.99 $59,579.01 $216,925.00

Dept. of Biology

Dept. of Chemistry

Joseph Duchamp, PI*

Jeffery Larkin, Co-PI

Dept. of Biology

Joseph Duchamp

Dept. of Biology



No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $13,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Indiana County 
Office of Planning 
and Development

IUP Energy 
Infrastructure 
Initiatives

$13,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $2,500.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Nature Abounds
Pennsylvania Senior 
Environment Corps 
Project Database

$2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Benjamin Ford

No. of Awards:   1

Total Funds Awarded: $14,888.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

National Geographic 
Society

War of 1812 Great 
Lakes Shipwrecks 
Project

$14,888.00 $0.00 $14,888.00

Donald Gamble

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $1,267,928.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Education

Career and Technical 
Education Professional 
Personnel 
Development Centers

$1,267,928.00 $0.00 $1,267,928.00

Dept. of Geoscience

Dept. of Geoscience

Katie Farnsworth, PI*

Katie Farnsworth, PI*

John Benhart, Co-PI

Dept. of Geography & Regional Planning

Dept. of Anthropology

Center for Career & Technical Personnel Preparation

Yvonne Branan, Co-PI

Dept. of Geoscience



Jane Gardner

No. of Awards:  54

Total Funds Awarded: $481,910.14 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Anderson-DuBose 
Pittsburgh LLC

$5,500.00 $0.00 $5,500.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Conco Services

$4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- CWM Environmental, 
Inc.

$4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Dormont 
Manufacturing 
Company

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Elizabeth Carbide 
Components

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- First Commonwealth 
Bank

$14,550.00 $0.00 $14,550.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- First Commonwealth 
Financial Corporation

$2,353.00 $0.00 $2,353.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- First Commonwealth 
Insurance Agency

$1,277.00 $0.00 $1,277.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Giant Eagle, Inc.

$75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Hanlon Electric 
Company

$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Indiana Regional 
Medical Center

$7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00

Management Services Group



Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Joy Mining 
Machinery

$134.00 $0.00 $134.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Kencove Farm Fence

$2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- KLA Roofing & 
Construction

$7,400.00 $0.00 $7,400.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Oil & Gas Title 
Abstracting, LLC- 
Indiana

$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Oil & Gas Title 
Abstracting, LLC- 
Washington

$19,511.17 $0.00 $19,511.17

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Penn Machine 
Company

$4,857.29 $0.00 $4,857.29

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Penn United 
Technologies, Inc.

$19,774.51 $0.00 $19,774.51

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Philips Respironics-
Murrysville

$21,488.23 $0.00 $21,488.23

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Philips Respironics-
RIST

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Philips Respironics-
Youngwood 
Distribution Center

$4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Pittsburgh's Ohio 
Valley General 
Hospital

$8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Reparex Fabricating 
Systems, Inc.

$500.00 $0.00 $500.00



Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Rockland 
Manufacturing 
Company

$5,400.00 $0.00 $5,400.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Rose Plastic USA, LP

$7,343.00 $0.00 $7,343.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Rosebud Mining 
Company

$36,303.84 $0.00 $36,303.84

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- South Side Plumbing 
and Heating

$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Starkist Co.

$42,240.00 $0.00 $42,240.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Triangle Benefit 
Services

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- UPMC- Magee

$5,838.10 $0.00 $5,838.10

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- UPMC- McKeesport

$5,926.00 $0.00 $5,926.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- UPMC- Mercy

$14,244.00 $0.00 $14,244.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- UPMC- St. 
Margaret's

$10,803.00 $0.00 $10,803.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Conco 
Systems

$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - CWM 
Environmental, Inc.

$2,145.00 $0.00 $2,145.00



Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Dormont 
Manufacturing 
Company

$3,345.00 $0.00 $3,345.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - 
Elizabeth Carbide 
Components

$4,576.00 $0.00 $4,576.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - First 
Commonwealth 
Financial Corporation

$4,250.00 $0.00 $4,250.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Giant 
Eagle, Inc.

$50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - HMT & 
Associates

$4,250.00 $0.00 $4,250.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Joy 
Mining Machinery

$1,595.00 $0.00 $1,595.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Kencove 
Farm Fence

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Penn 
United Technologies, 
Inc.

$4,250.00 $0.00 $4,250.00



Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Philips 
Respironics-
Murrysville

$4,100.00 $0.00 $4,100.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Philips 
Respironics-RIST

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Reparex 
Fabricating Systems, 
Inc.

$1,700.00 $0.00 $1,700.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - 
Rockland 
Manufacturing 
Company

$4,656.00 $0.00 $4,656.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - South 
Side Plumbing and 
Heating

$850.00 $0.00 $850.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Starkist 
Co.

$10,400.00 $0.00 $10,400.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - Triangle 
Benefit Services

$850.00 $0.00 $850.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - UPMC-
Magee

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - UPMC- 
McKeesport

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00



Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - UPMC-
Mercy

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA 
Information 
Technology - UPMC-
St. Margaret's

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $951,578.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

National Science 
Foundation

Infrastructure 
Upgrades for Biology 
Student Research

$951,578.00 $0.00 $951,578.00

Dennis Giever

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $328,859.38 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Federal Bureau of 
Investigation

FBI-Supplemental 
SNL Course (Crim 
781)

$87,717.00 $7,283.00 $95,000.00

Federal Bureau of 
Investigation

FBI Cohort 3 Master's 
Completion

$176,127.69 $57,731.69 $233,859.38

Mark Geletka, PI*

Carl Luciano, Co-PI

Dept. of Biology

Division of Administration & Finance

Dept. of Criminology



No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $2,666,781.67 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Commission on 
Crime & Delinquency

Pennsylvania 
Constable Training - 
Northwest Region

$865,613.53 $107,384.24 $972,997.77

Pennsylvania 
Commission on 
Crime & Delinquency

Pennsylvania 
Constable Training - 
Southwest Region

$1,544,799.90 $148,984.00 $1,693,783.90

Samuel Gualardo

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $1,701,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

U.S. Department of 
Labor

FY 2010/2011 PA 
OSHA Consultation 
Program

$1,484,538.00 $216,462.00 $1,701,000.00

David Hanauer

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $29,320.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

University of 
Pittsburgh

Phage Hunters 
Integrating Research 
and Education 
Program

$22,181.00 $2,819.00 $25,000.00

Yale University Project Ownership $4,000.00 $320.00 $4,320.00

Michael Hood

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $1,157.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania Rural 
Arts Alliance

Associated Artists of 
Pittsburgh Exhibit

$1,157.00 $0.00 $1,157.00

Dept. of English

College of Fine Arts

IUP Research Institute

Dept. of Safety Sciences

Michael Marcantino, Co-PI

Dennis Giever, PI*

Dept. of Criminology



Michael Husenits

No. of Awards:  12

Total Funds Awarded: $0.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Armstrong School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Blairsville-Saltsburg 
School District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Council Rock School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Curwensville School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Derry Area School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Freeport Area School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Homer Center 
School District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Indiana School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Leechburg School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Penns Manor School 
District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Punxsutawney Area 
School District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Westmont Hilltop 
School District

Dual Enrollments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

No. of Awards:   1

Total Funds Awarded: $14,080.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

CNA CNA-SAFE 603 Course $14,080.00 $0.00 $14,080.00

Christopher Janicak

Office of Admissions

Dept. of Safety Sciences



Melvin Jenkins

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $131,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

R. Benjamin Wiley 
Partnership Program 
2010 - 2011

$131,000.00 $0.00 $131,000.00

Hank Knerr

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $57,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania Council 
on the Arts

Arts in Education 
Partnership

$57,000.00 $0.00 $57,000.00

Jaeju Ko

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $7,480.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Investigation into the 
Relationship Between 
the Structures and 
Kinetics of Biomass 
Degrading Enzymes

$7,480.00 $0.00 $7,480.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $449,866.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

National Science 
Foundation

Scholarships - 
Creating 
Opportunities for 
Applying Mathematics 
(S-COAM)

$449,866.00 $0.00 $449,866.00

Dept. of Developmental Studies

Lively Arts & ArtsPath

Dept. of Chemistry

Dept. of Mathematics

Frederick Adkins

Dept. of Mathematics

Yu-Ju Kuo, PI*



Keith Kyler

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $3,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Professional Science 
Master's Degree 
(PSM)

$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

Jeffery Larkin

No. of Awards:  3

Total Funds Awarded: $234,969.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

American Bird 
Conservancy

Forestland BMPs for 
Golden-winged 
Warblers (GWWA) in 
PA & MD

$13,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00

Pennsylvania Game 
Commission

Implementing a 
Forestland BMP for 
Golden-Winged 
Warbler Breeding 
Habitat on Public 
Lands in Pennsylvania

$126,008.00 $17,641.00 $143,649.00

Colcom Foundation
Reclaiming Marcellus 
Shale Pads as Early-
Successional Habitat

$71,200.00 $7,120.00 $78,320.00

James Lenze

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $53,023.38 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Kiski Preparatory 
School

Kiski Virtual School 
for Boys

$53,023.38 $0.00 $53,023.38

Dept. of Biology

Dept. of Communications Media

Dept. of Chemistry



Steven Loar

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $32,500.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Foundation for IUP
Science Discovery 
Pavilion Wall

$32,500.00 $0.00 $32,500.00

Tammy Manko

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $1,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Association of 
Colleges and 
Employers

Speed Interviewing 
and Networking 
Scaffold (SINS):  
Setting the Stage for 
Career Success

$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $250,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

U.S. Department of 
Education

Upward Bound Math 
and Science (UBMS)

$236,359.63 $13,640.37 $250,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $248,999.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

U.S. Department of 
Education

Ronald E. McNair 
Postbaccalaureate 
Achievement (McNair) 
Program

$231,888.90 $17,110.10 $248,999.00

Career Development Center

Dept. of Geography & Regional Planning

Dept. of Art

Dept. of Geography & Regional Planning

Calvin Masilela

Dept. of Geography & Regional Planning

Calvin Masilela, PI*

Hilary Staples, Co-PI



Mark McGowan

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $6,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Upper Darby School 
District

Upper Darby School 
District Internship 
Agreement

$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

William Meil

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $9,268.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Health

Executive Function as 
a Predictor of Tobacco 
Dependence and 
Response to 
Treatment

$9,268.00 $0.00 $9,268.00

Robert Millward

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $10,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Heinz Charitable 
Foundation

Planning Grant:  
Recruiting African 
American Males into 
the Teaching 
Profession

$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Ronald Moreau

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $156,734.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Defense Logistics 
Agency

Government 
Contracting 
Assistance Program 
(GCAP)

$140,915.00 $0.00 $140,915.00

Defense Logistics 
Agency

Government 
Contracting 
Assistance Program 
(GCAP)

$15,819.00 $0.00 $15,819.00

Dept. of Psychology

Dept. of Professional Studies in Education

Government Contracting Assistance Program

Dept. of Educational & School Psychology



Richard Muth

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $85,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

2+2+2 Workforce 
Leadership Grant 
FY09-10 Funds

$80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Continuation of 
Outreach Coordinator

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Timothy Nuttle

No. of Awards:  3

Total Funds Awarded: $60,191.30 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Eisler Landscapes

Long-Term Ecosystem 
Function and 
Invasibility of Green 
Roofs Under Different 
Establishment 
Scenarios

$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Conservation and 
Natural Resources

Climate change 
impacts on birds 
against the backdrop 
of gas development 
and biological legacies 
of historic deer 
browsing

$31,241.60 $625.00 $31,866.60

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Conservation and 
Natural Resources

Climate Change 
Impacts Assessment 
and Phenological 
Monitoring for 
Lepidoptera in 
Pennsylvania

$17,965.70 $359.00 $18,324.70

IUP Northpointe

Dept. of Biology



No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $54,376.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Municipal Authority 
of Westmoreland 
County

Beaver Run Reservoir 
Project

$37,779.00 $16,597.00 $54,376.00

Anthony Palamone

No. of Awards:  2

Total Funds Awarded: $86,558.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Community and 
Economic 
Development

SBDC- State $1,949.00 $0.00 $1,949.00

Pennsylvania Small 
Business 
Development Center

SBDC- State $84,609.00 $0.00 $84,609.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $299,890.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Health Resource 
Services 
Administration

Simulation of 
Telehealth for 
Education & Practice 
(STEP)

$299,890.00 $0.00 $299,890.00

Small Business Development Center

Dept. of Nursing & Allied Health Professions

Julia Greenawalt, Co-PI

Dept. of Nursing & Allied Health Professions

Brian Okey, PI*

Yvonne Branan, Co-PI

Dept. of Geoscience

Nathan McElroy, Co-PI

Dept. of Chemistry

Elizabeth Palmer, PI*

Dept. of Geography & Regional Planning



Louis Pesci

No. of Awards:   1

Total Funds Awarded: $50,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

PPL Service 
Corporation

2011 Advanced Driver 
Training at Harwood 
Driving School

$48,080.00 $1,920.00 $50,000.00

Donald Robertson

No. of Awards:   2

Total Funds Awarded: $5,300.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Indiana County 
Children and Youth 
Services

Indiana County 
Children & Youth 
Services Purchase of 
Service Agreement

$300.00 $0.00 $300.00

Purchase Line School 
District

Counseling and 
Consultation Services 
to Purchase Line 
School District

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Timothy Runge

No. of Awards:  4

Total Funds Awarded: $8,708.51 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Derry Area School 
District

On Site Consultation 
and Technical 
Assistance

$5,333.51 $0.00 $5,333.51

Ephrata Area School 
District

Full  Day In-Service at 
Ephrata Area School 
District

$1,760.00 $0.00 $1,760.00

Lancaster-Lebanon 
Intermediate Unit 13

Lancaster-Lebanon IU 
13 Gifted Screening 
and Identification

$1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

Ligonier Area School 
District

Chapter 16 
Consultation to 
Guidance Counselors 
at Ligonier Area 
School District

$215.00 $0.00 $215.00

Dept. of Educational & School Psychology

Dept. of Health & Physical Education

Dept. of Psychology



No. of Awards:  1  

Total Funds Awarded: $28,397.09 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

PaTTAN
Statewide Evaluation 
for PATTAN 2010-
2011

$27,822.03 $575.06 $28,397.09

James Sadler

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $30,120.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Environmental 
Protection

Emergency Medical 
Technician Mine 
Training Program

$29,022.00 $1,098.00 $30,120.00

Ann Sesti

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $15,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania Liquor 
Control Board

PLCB Program to 
Reduce Underage and 
Dangerous Drinking

$15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $13,853.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

PhD Pathway in 
Nursing

$13,853.00 $0.00 $13,853.00

Teresa Shellenbarger

Dept. of Health & Physical Education

Center for Health & Well Being

Dept. of Nursing & Allied Health Professions

Timothy Runge, PI*

Dept. of Educational & School Psychology

Mark Staszkiewicz, Co-PI

Dept. of Educational & School Psychology



No. of Awards:  6

Total Funds Awarded: $103,392.45 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Fee Generating
Non Credit Marketing 
Certificate 
(Northpointe)

$7,200.00 $0.00 $7,200.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Conco Systems

$1,342.45 $0.00 $1,342.45

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA - Basic 
Skills - Level One 
Graphics

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Halliburton

$89,550.00 $0.00 $89,550.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA Basic Skills 
- Precision 
Therapeutics

$2,700.00 $0.00 $2,700.00

Penn College of 
Technology

WeDnetPA - IT - Level 
One Graphics

$1,700.00 $0.00 $1,700.00

Monte Tidwell

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $136,081.19 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Recruit, Train, and 
Retain Teachers In 
High Need Areas

$136,081.19 $0.00 $136,081.19

Sandra Toy

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $121,507.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Indiana Regional 
Highway Safety 
Project

$115,562.00 $5,945.00 $121,507.00

Business Development & Training Services

Cynthia Strittmatter

Dept. of Professional Studies in Education

Dept. of Health & Physical Education



Meghan Twiest

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $23,886.08 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Indiana School 
District

Science Education 
Instruction to IASD

$21,085.08 $2,801.00 $23,886.08

Jana Villemain

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $7,454.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

Probing for Structure 
in an Intrinsically 
Unstructured Region 
of the Srs2 Helicase 
Protein from 
Saccharomyces 
Cerevisiae by 
Measuring Energy 
Transfer between Two 
Flourescent Protein 
Residues

$7,454.00 $0.00 $7,454.00

Jan Wachter

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $99,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Alcoa Foundation

Worker Engagement 
Tools and Models for 
Improving Human 
Performance in the 
Workplace

$99,000.00 $0.00 $99,000.00

Veronica Watson

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $44,400.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania State 
System of Higher 
Education

FDI Collaborative 
Convener

$44,400.00 $0.00 $44,400.00

Dept. of Professional Studies in Education

Dept. of Chemistry

Dept. of Safety Sciences

Dept. of English



Harrison Wick

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $5,894.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

National Endowment 
for the Humanities

Preservation of IUP 
Museum and Archives 
Humanities Collection

$5,894.00 $0.00 $5,894.00

Feng Zhou

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $15,000.00 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

University of South 
Florida

OP-TEC Annual 
Steering Committee

$11,194.00 $3,806.00 $15,000.00

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $532,606.10 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Pennsylvania 
Department of 
Transportation

Highway Safety 
Program Support and 
Training

$463,135.64 $69,470.46 $532,606.10

Rebecca Zukowski

No. of Awards:  1

Total Funds Awarded: $50,934.74 Funding Agency Project Direct Costs F&A Total Award

Battelle Memorial 
Institute

CIMS Fielding $50,934.74 $0.00 $50,934.74

Dept. of Physics

Dept. of Sociology

IUP Research Institute Business & Technology Group

University Libraries

Sherri Zimmerman, PI*

John Anderson, Co-PI

Dept. of Sociology


	FY 1011
	Document 2 - Appendix A Divider
	FY 2010 - 2011 Awards by Principal Investigator Appendix

